

No. 12-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

J-CREW MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL L. STERLING
VANDEVENTER BLACK LLP
500 World Trade Center
Norfolk, VA 23510
757-446-8600

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS F. LOOSE
CHRISTOPHER M. BOECK
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8000
shastings@lockelord.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
A. The Parties Agree There Is a Well- Developed Circuit Split.....	2
B. This Case Presents a Good Vehicle to Resolve the Split.....	4
C. Congress Approves of Contractual Forum Choices.....	6
D. The Parties Also Agree There Is a Circuit Split on the Application of Section 1404(a).....	7
E. This Case Presents an Issue of National Importance that Should Be Resolved Now.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Calvert</i> , 396 S.W.2d 948 (Tex. 1965).....	8
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	5
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	5
<i>Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	6
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	5
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Offshore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	7
<i>Moses v. Business Card Exp., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	8
<i>TradeComet LLC.com v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	2, 3, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1406	2, 3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	2, 3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 3
H.R. Rep. 112-10, 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576...	6
LAW REVIEWS, TREATISES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ROBERT L. HAIG, BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LITIGATION IN FEDERAL COURTS §3:33 (3d ed. 2011)	3
1 ROBERT L. HAIG, BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LITIGATION IN FEDERAL COURTS §3:34 (3d ed. 2011)	2
David Herr and Steve Baicker-McKee, <i>Law and Motion</i> , 28 FED. LITIGATOR 6 (Feb. 2013).....	1
17 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE §111.12[1][c] (3d ed. 2012)	6
